The Completion is conditional on, among other Conditions, the completion of the
Share Placement. The Company shall make appropriate announcement with regard to
the Share Placement in accordance with the requirements under the Listing Rules.

The proposed Share Placement is currently being considered by the Company as
one of the possible capital raising methods, which is neither materialized nor
committed by the Company. Completion of the Share Placement is dependent on
various factors including the market conditions, trading prices of the Shares and
the Group’s future plans. Accordingly, the Company makes no representation or
commitment on the terms and timetable of the Share Placement, which may or
may not proceed. Shareholders and investors should exercise caution when
dealing in the Shares.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURES OF THE COMPANY UPON COMPLETION

The shareholding structures of the Company as at the date of this announcement and
immediately after the Completion are summarised as follows:

At the date of this
announcement

(Note 1)

Immediately after
Completion (issuance of
Consideration Shares,

the Subscription Shares
and the Placing Shares)

No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

First Fortune 144,463,000 31.25 153,963,000 22.71
Mei Long (or its nominee) — — 52,375,370 7.73
Pilkington 124,384,000 26.90 195,078,159 28.78
Management shareholders 76,123,000 16.47 76,123,000 11.23
Public Shareholders (including

placees of the Share Placement)
(Note 2) 117,360,000 25.38 200,360,000 29.55

Total 462,330,000 100% 677,899,529 100%

Notes:

(1) The table assumes no Shares will be issued pursuant to the share option scheme of the Company

or otherwise between the date of this announcement and the date of Completion (both days

inclusive). As at the date of this announcement, there were outstanding options issued pursuant

to the share option scheme of the Company which entitle the holders thereof to receive

19,300,000 Shares upon full exercise of such options.

— 10 —

(2) This assumes that (i) up to a total of 83,000,000 Shares are issued and allotted under the Share

Placement; and (ii) all the Placing Shares are placed and no placees will become a substantial